3 taxpayers.

4 "(4) For tax years beginning after December 31,

5 2021, the optional standard deduction shall be determined as

6 follows:

7 "a. The standard deduction for married taxpayers

8 filing jointly with adjusted gross income of less than

9 twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500) shall be

10 eight thousand five hundred dollars ($8,500). For married

11 taxpayers filing jointly, the standard deduction shall be

12 reduced further by one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) for

13 each five hundred dollars ($500) of adjusted gross income in

14 excess of twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500).

15 Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the standard deduction

16 shall not be less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for

17 married taxpayers filing jointly.

18 "b. The standard deduction for married taxpayers

19 filing separate returns with adjusted gross income of less

20 than twelve thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($12,750)

21 shall be four thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($4,250). For

22 married taxpayers filing separate returns, the standard

23 deduction shall be reduced further by eighty-eight dollars

24 ($88) for each two hundred fifty dollars ($250) of adjusted

25 gross income in excess of twelve thousand seven hundred fifty

26 dollars ($12,750). Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the

27 standard deduction shall not be less than two thousand five

1 hundred dollars ($2,500) for married taxpayers filing separate

2 returns.

3 "c. The standard deduction for head of family

4 taxpayers with adjusted gross income of less than twenty-five

[...]

8 thirty-five dollars ($135) for each five hundred dollars

9 ($500) of adjusted gross income in excess of twenty-five

10 thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500). Notwithstanding the

11 preceding sentence, the standard deduction shall not be less

12 than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for head of

13 family taxpayers.

14 "d. The standard deduction for single taxpayers with

15 adjusted gross income of less than twenty-five thousand five

16 hundred dollars ($25,500) shall be three thousand dollars

17 ($3,000). For single taxpayers, the standard deduction shall

18 be reduced further by twenty-five dollars ($25) for each five

19 hundred dollars ($500) of adjusted gross income in excess of

20 twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars ($25,500).

21 Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, the standard deduction

22 shall not be less than two thousand five hundred dollars

23 ($2,500) for single taxpayers.

24 "(c) A deduction is allowable for the amount of

25 federal income tax paid or accrued within the taxable year. In

26 the case of a nonresident taxpayer, the amount of federal

27 income tax deductible to Alabama shall be determined by the

[...]

21 such individuals and partnerships are subject to an excise tax

22 imposed by this state on or with respect to such income.

23 "(8) In the case of a single person or a married

24 person not living with husband or wife, a personal exemption

25 of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or, in the case

26 of a head of a family or a married person living with husband

27 or wife, a personal exemption of three thousand dollars

1 ($3,000), but a husband and wife living together shall receive

2 only one personal exemption of three thousand dollars ($3,000)

[...]

10 sources within the State of Alabama bears to his or her

11 adjusted gross income received from sources within and without

12 the State of Alabama: In the case of a single person or a

13 married person not living with husband or wife, a personal

14 exemption of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or, in

15 the case of a head of a family or a married person living with

16 husband or wife, a personal exemption of three thousand

17 dollars ($3,000), a husband and wife living together shall

18 receive but one personal exemption of three thousand dollars